

GAHC010187782023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/55/2024

KANCHAN BALA DAS AND 4 ORS
W/O LATE SANURAM DAS, VILL.- PADMAPUR, P.O.- KAJALGAON, P.S.-
SIDLI, DIST.- CHIRANG, ASSAM, PIN- 783385.

2: KSHITISH CH. DAS @ KHITISH DAS
S/O LATE MAKHAN LAL DAS
VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783385.

3: GOLAP DAS
S/O LATE MAKHAN LAL DAS
VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783385.

4: GEETA RANI DAS
W/O CHARAN DAS

D/O SANURAM DAS

VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783385.

5: MINATI DAS
W/O SWAPAN KR. DAS

D/O LATE SANURAM DAS

R/O HARIPUR
P.O.- LALMATI
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 783384

VERSUS

BINOD GOYARI AND 2 ORS. B
S/O LATE BANURAM GOYARI, VILL.- PADMAPUR, P.O.- KAJALGAON,
DIST.- CHIRANG, BTAD, ASSAM, PIN- 783394. PRESENTLY RESIDING AT
VILL.- POLSHBARI, P.O.- KAJALGAON, P.S.- SIDLI, DIST.- CHIRANG, BTAD,
ASSAM, PIN- 78385.

2:SEWALI SUTRADHAR
D/O LATE RABI LOCHAN SUTRADHAR

VILL.- NAMALPUR
P.O. AND P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 783373.

3:NIRANJAN SUTRADHAR
S/O LATE UDAY SUTRADHAR

VILL.- NAMALPUR
P.O. AND P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 783373

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M SARANIA, MR. S SAIKIA, MR A SARANIA, MS. C
NEWME, MR R.BEZBARUAH

Advocate for the Respondent : MS R SAHA, MR. B J MUKHERJEE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 30.03.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. A. Sarania, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Ms. R. Saha, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.
- 2.** The learned counsel for the appellants submits that due to unavoidable reasons, the appellants could not take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 as was directed by this court. He, therefore, prays for some more time for taking steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent Nos. 2 and 3.
- 3.** The prayer is allowed.
- 4.** The appellants shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the aforesaid respondents within seven days from the date of this order by speed post as well as by usual mode, returnable on 8th of May, 2026.
- 5.** List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant