



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/55/2024

KANCHAN BALA DAS AND 4 ORS
W/O LATE SANURAM DAS, VILL.- PADMAPUR, P.O.- KAJALGAON, P.S.-
SIDLI, DIST.- CHIRANG, ASSAM, PIN- 783385.

2: KSHITISH CH. DAS @ KHITISH DAS
S/O LATE MAKHAN LAL DAS
VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783385.

3: GOLAP DAS
S/O LATE MAKHAN LAL DAS
VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783385.

4: GEETA RANI DAS
W/O CHARAN DAS

D/O SANURAM DAS

VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783385.

5: MINATI DAS
W/O SWAPAN KR. DAS

D/O LATE SANURAM DAS

R/O HARIPUR
P.O.- LALMATI
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 783384

VERSUS

BINOD GOYARI AND 2 ORS. B
S/O LATE BANURAM GOYARI, VILL.- PADMAPUR, P.O.- KAJALGAON,
DIST.- CHIRANG, BTAD, ASSAM, PIN- 783394. PRESENTLY RESIDING AT
VILL.- POLSHBARI, P.O.- KAJALGAON, P.S.- SIDLI, DIST.- CHIRANG, BTAD,
ASSAM, PIN- 78385.

2:SEWALI SUTRADHAR
D/O LATE RABI LOCHAN SUTRADHAR

VILL.- NAMALPUR
P.O. AND P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 783373.

3:NIRANJAN SUTRADHAR
S/O LATE UDAY SUTRADHAR

VILL.- NAMALPUR
P.O. AND P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 783373

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M SARANIA, MR. S SAIKIA,MR A SARANIA,MS. C
NEWME,MR R.BEZBARUAH

Advocate for the Respondent : MS R SAHA, MR. B J MUKHERJEE

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2645/2024

KANCHAN BALA DAS AND 4 ORS
W/O LATE SANURAM DAS
VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783385.

2: KSHITISH CH. DAS @ KHITISH DAS
S/O LATE MAKHAN LAL DAS
VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783385.

3: GOLAP DAS
S/O LATE MAKHAN LAL DAS
VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783385.

4: GEETA RANI DAS
W/O CHARAN DAS

D/O SANURAM DAS

VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783385.

5: MINATI DAS
W/O SWAPAN KR. DAS

D/O LATE SANURAM DAS

R/O HARIPUR
P.O.- LALMATI

P.S.- ABHAYAPURI
DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 783384.
VERSUS

BINOD GOYARI AND 2 ORS. B
S/O LATE BANURAM GOYARI
VILL.- PADMAPUR
P.O.- KAJALGAON
DIST.- CHIRANG
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 783394. PRESENTLY RESIDING AT VILL.- POLSHBARI
P.O.- KAJALGAON
P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 78385.

2:SEWALI SUTRADHAR
D/O LATE RABI LOCHAN SUTRADHAR

VILL.- NAMALPUR
P.O. AND P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 783373.

3:NIRANJAN SUTRADHAR
S/O LATE UDAY SUTRADHAR

VILL.- NAMALPUR
P.O. AND P.S.- SIDLI
DIST.- CHIRANG
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 783373.

Advocate for : MR. M SARANIA
Advocate for : MS R SAHA appearing for BINOD GOYARI AND 2 ORS. B

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date - 20.05.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. N. Gogoi, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. N. Sarania, the learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. S. Paul, the learned counsel for the respondent No.1.
- 2.** On perusal of the office note dated 15.05.2026, it appears that notice issued to the respondent No.2 and 3 have returned with a postal remark "no such persons in the address so RTS".
- 3.** The learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant may be granted sometime to trace out the alternative address of the respondent No.2 so that fresh steps may be taken for issuance of notice on the said respondent at proper address.
- 4.** The prayer is allowed.
- 5.** Let this matter be listed after two weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant